Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. Financial instruments bearing variable rates and fixed

rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk respectively.

The interest rates and terms of repayment of the Group’s bank loans and convertible bonds are

disclosed in notes 33 and 34 respectively. The Group’s exposures to fair value interest rate risk and

cash flow interest rate risk on financial liabilities are minimal. The directors of the Company consider the

Group’s exposures to cash flow interest rate risk on bank balances as follows:

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss after tax and accumulated losses/

retained profits and the Company’s loss after tax and accumulated losses to a possible change in

interest rates of +/- 0.5% (2012: +/- 0.5%), with effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations

are based on the Group’s bank balances held at the reporting date. All other variables are held

constant.

Group Company

Loss after tax

Accumulated

losses

Retained

profits

Loss after

tax

Accumulated

losses

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2013

+0.5% (2,057) (2,057) N/A (12) (12)

–0.5% 2,057 2,057 N/A 12 12

31 December 2012

+0.5% (2,439) N/A 2,439 (14) (14)

–0.5% 2,439 N/A (2,439) 14 14

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation

of current market conditions and represents the management’s assessment of a reasonably possible

change in interest rate over the period until the next annual reporting date.

The sensitivity analysis included in the financial statements of the year ended 31 December 2012 has

been prepared on the same basis.

The Group manages interest rate risk by monitoring its interest rate profile regularly. The Group adopts

a policy of ensuring that most of its borrowings are on a fixed rate basis. The policies to manage